
Nos. 16-1048, 16-1095
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

SAFE STREETS ALLIANCE, et. al.,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER,
in his capacity as Governor of Colorado, et al.,
Defendants–Appellees,

and

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.,
Movants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of
Colorado, No. 1:15-CV-00349-REB-CBS (Blackburn, J.)
(caption continued on inside cover)

Combined Answer Brief
of the State Defendants–Appellees

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

CLAUDIA BRETT GOLDIN
First Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT R. BAUER
Senior Assistant Attorney General

SUEANNA P. JOHNSON
Assistant Attorney General

***Counsel Requests Oral
Argument***

Filed August 8, 2016

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. GROVE
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6000
E-mail: fred.yarger@coag.gov

*Counsel for the State Defendant–
Appellees*

JUSTIN E. SMITH, et al.,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER,
in his capacity as Governor of Colorado,
Defendant–Appellees,

and

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.,
Movants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of
Colorado, No. 1:15-CV-00462-WYD-NYW (Daniel, J.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Statement of Related Cases	2
Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
Introduction.....	4
Statement of the Issues.....	5
Statement of the Case and Facts	6
I. State policies of marijuana legalization, including Colorado’s, developed against a backdrop of federal accommodation.	6
II. The Safe Streets Plaintiffs sued to overturn the regulatory provisions of Amendment 64, but not legalization or medical marijuana laws; the district court concluded that they lack a cause of action.	12
III. The Smith Plaintiffs sued to overturn Colorado’s licensing, regulation, and personal use laws; the district court held that they lack a cause of action.....	15
IV. After the Supreme Court denied the Nebraska and Oklahoma’s original action, they moved to intervene in this appeal.	17
Standard of Review	19
Summary of the Argument	20
Argument.....	22
I. The Challengers have no cause of action at law or in equity to nullify state marijuana laws through preemption.....	22
A. No federal law the Challengers have identified—not the Supremacy Clause, the CSA, nor international treaties— provides a cause of action.....	23
B. Equitable principles do not grant a right to sue in equity to overturn state marijuana laws.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. Because “equity follows the law” and the Challengers have no identifiable legal right to enforce, they cannot bring a standalone suit in equity.....	26
2. <i>Armstrong’s</i> two-pronged analysis forecloses a suit in equity for preemption under the CSA.	32
a. The CSA’s specifically enumerated remedies demonstrate an intent to foreclose additional equitable causes of action.....	34
b. The federal government’s enforcement discretion under the CSA forecloses decentralized equitable lawsuits.....	37
C. The Intervenor States have no special right to displace state laws under the CSA.....	41
II. This Court may affirm the district court’s orders of dismissal for independent reasons.....	45
A. The Intervenor States’ putative claims fall within the Supreme Court’s exclusive original jurisdiction.	46
1. Under Supreme Court precedent, the Intervenor States cannot resurrect claims that the Court has already dismissed.....	47
2. The Intervenor States’ claims fall within the Supreme Court’s exclusive jurisdiction under the two approaches that have emerged in the circuit courts.....	50
B. All Challengers fail the redressability prong of standing.....	53
C. Although the merits of the Challengers’ preemption claims are not before the Court, those claims nonetheless fail on their merits as a matter of law.	57

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. This Court is not a court of first resort and should reject the Challengers' invitation to rule in their favor at the motion to dismiss stage.	58
2. The CSA does not entirely displace Colorado's marijuana laws through preemption.	59
Conclusion	67
Oral Argument Statement	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 31

American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut, 564 U.S. 410 (2011) ... 44, 45

Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) 51

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc., 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) 60, 67

Arizona v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)..... 28

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) 20, 24, 27, 30, 31, 33, 35, 37, 43

Assenberg v. Anacortes Housing Auth., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34002 (W.D. Wash. May 25, 2006) 63

Berneike v. CitiMortgage, Inc., 708 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2013) 6

Bronson v. Swensen, 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007) 53

California v. Arizona, 440 U.S. 59 (1979) 46

Californians Helping to Alleviate Medical Problems, Inc. v. Comm’r, 128 T.C. 173 (2007) 64

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Brown, 554 U.S. 60 (2008) 30

Connecticut v. Cahill, 217 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2000) 51, 52

Cort v. Ash, 422 U.S. 66 (1975) 31

Dennis v. Higgins, 498 U.S. 439 (1991) 43

Dep’t of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch, 511 U.S. 767 (1994) 64

Douglas v. Independent Living Center, 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012) 29

Elwell v. Byers, 699 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012) 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	29
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 474 (1915).....	42
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	31, 38
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	60
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2004).....	8, 57
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	38
<i>Hernandez-Colon v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 835 F.2d 958 (1st Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Hilton Davis Chem. Co. v. Warner-Jenkinson Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 1512 (Fed. Cir. 1995), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997).....	27
<i>Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. Memphis</i> , 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	42
<i>In re Arenas</i> , 535 B.R. 845 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2015).....	63
<i>In re Medpoint Mgmt. LLC</i> , 528 B.R. 178 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2015).....	63
<i>In re Rent-Rite Super Kegs W. Ltd.</i> , 484 B.R. 799 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2012).....	63
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	31
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 466 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006).....	59
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 12-1445, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 10120 (10th Cir. June 3, 2016).....	54
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 488 U.S. 990 (1988).....	48
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 516 U.S. 22 (1995).....	49
<i>Magniac v. Thomson</i> , 56 U.S. 281 (1854).....	27
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	43
<i>Maverick Media Group, Inc. v. Hillsborough Cnty.</i> , 528 F.3d 817 (11th Cir. 2008).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	26
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	60
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	29
<i>Michigan Cannery & Freezers Ass’n v. Agric. Mktg. & Bargaining Bd.</i> , 467 U.S. 461 (1984)	66
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 503 U.S. 935 (1992)	49
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992)	46
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	42
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	61
<i>NCAA v. Gov’r of N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	29, 66
<i>Nebraska v. Colorado</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1034 (2016)	50
<i>Nebraska v. Colorado</i> , No. 144, Orig., 2014 WL 7474136 (Dec. 12, 2014)	17, 18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	67
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Moser</i> , 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014)	24, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas</i>	33
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	29
<i>Pueblo of Jemez v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 1143, 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Qualified Patients Assoc. v. City of Anaheim</i> , 115 Cal. Rptr. 3d 89 (Cal. App. 2013)	62, 67
<i>Reed-Kalisher v. Hoggatt</i> , 347 P.3d 136 (Ariz. 2015)	62
<i>Schneller v. Crozer Chester Med. Ctr.</i> , 387 Fed. App’x 289 (3d Cir. 2010)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>SEC v. Shields</i> , 744 F. 3d 633 (10th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Seminole Tribe</i> , 517 U.S. at 49.....	31
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	30
<i>Shmatko v. Ariz. CVS Stores LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-01076, 2014 WL 3809092 (D. Ariz. Aug. 1, 2014)	34
<i>Simmat v. United States Bureau of Prisons</i> , 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Simpson v. Bouker</i> , 249 F.3d 1204, 1210 (10th Cir. 2001)	64
<i>Ter Beek v. City of Wyoming</i> , 846 N.W.2d 531 (Mich. 2014)	62
<i>Tracy v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , Civ. No. 11-00487, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35913 (D. Haw. Mar. 16, 2012)	63
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	38
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 29 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 1994)	58
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	41
<i>Univ. of Utah v. Max-Planck-Gesellschaft</i> , 734 F.3d 1315 (Fed Cir. 2013)	51
<i>Verizon MD, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	29
<i>Washburn v. Columbia Forest Prods.</i> , 134 P.3d 161 (Or. 2006).....	63
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane County</i> , 632 F.3d 1162, (10th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	53
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	30, 61

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. XVII, § 16(3)	55
---------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 14.....	8
Colo. Const., art. XVIII, § 16.....	6
Colo. Const., art. XVIII, §16(1)(a) and (b).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 U.S.C. § 875	34
21 U.S.C. § 881	34
21 U.S.C. § 882(c)	35
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3).....	63
21 U.S.C. § 862	63
21 U.S.C. § 878(a).....	34
21 U.S.C. § 903	60, 66
21 U.S.C. §§ 841, 843, 848, 854, 856	34
26 U.S.C. § 6109	65
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	3, 21, 46
28 U.S.C. § 280E.....	64
41 U.S.C. § 8102	63
Alaska Ballot Measure No. 2 (2014)	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-43.3-403	56
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 12-43.3-401 through -404	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 12-43.4-101 through -1101	7
Colo. Rev. Stat., § 12-43.3-101, et seq.....	9
D.C. Initiative 71 (2014).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Oregon Ballot Measure No. 91 (2014).....	12
Pub. L. No. 113-235., tit. V, § 538, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014)	36
Pub. L. No. 114-113, tit. V, § 542, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015)	36
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 69.50.325–369 (2014).....	12
 RULES	
1 Colo. Code Regs. § 212-2 R 309	7
1 Colo. Code Regs. 212-2 R 305, R 306	7
27 C.F.R. § 478.11	63
 TREATISES	
Ballotopedia, 2016 Ballot Measures	12
California Secretary of State, Qualified Statewide Ballot Measures	12
Colo. Dep’t of Revenue, Colorado Marijuana Tax Data.....	7, 54
Colo. Dep’t of Revenue, Marijuana Enforcement Division, Report to the Colorado Joint Budget Committee	54
Conflicts Between State and Federal Marijuana Laws: Hearing Before S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (Sept. 10, 2013) (live testimony of James M. Cole, Deputy Attorney General)	40
Dep’t of Treasury Fin. Crimes Enforcement Network, FIN-2014- G001, BSA Expectations Regarding Marijuana-Related Businesses at 1 (2014).....	65
Erwin Chemerinsky, et al., Cooperative Federalism and Marijuana Regulation, 62 UCLA L. Rev. 74, 85 (2015)	7, 9, 62, 64
I.R.S. Interim Guidance on the Failure to Deposit Penalty, Control No. SBSE-04-0615-0045 (June 9, 2015).....	65
I.R.S. Office of Chief Counsel Mem. No. 201504011 (Dec. 10, 2014)	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
James M. Cole, Memorandum for U.S. Att’ys, Guidance Regarding the Ogden Memo in Jurisdictions Seeking to Authorize Marijuana for Medical Use (June 29, 2011)	10, 39, 63
Memorandum for Selected U.S. Atty’s, Investigations and Prosecutions in States Authorizing the Medical Use of Marijuana (Oct. 19, 2009)	8
Nat’l Conf. of State Legs., State Med. Marijuana Laws (July 20, 2016)	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives, Open Letter to All Federal Firearm Licensees (Sept. 21, 2011)	63
U.S. EPA Office of Chemical Safety and Pollution Prevention, Special Local Needs Registration for Pesticide Uses for Legal Marijuana Production in Colorado (May 19, 2015)	65
